least on a monthly basis. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s reportable segments:

ECE Centres – generally purpose built facilities that offer all day or part-day early childhood services; and

Home-based ECE – involves an independent educator delivering services to a small group of children in a home setting and is
supported by a registered teacher coordinator who oversees the children’s learning progress.

The Home-based ECE businesses was sold during the previous financial year ended 31 March 2019. This segment meets the
definition of a discontinued operation for the previous six months ended 30 September 2018 (refer Note 3).

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments. The Group accounting policies
are applied consistently to each reporting segment.

9

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six month period ended 30 September 2019

2. Segment Information (continued)

•

As reported
under current

standard

Adjustments arising
from NZ IFRS 16

As would have
been reported
under previous

standard

Previous six months
30 September 2018

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 69,187   -   69,187   80,041

Other income -   -   -   367

Total income 69,187   -   69,187   80,408

Operating expenses (54,440) (10,892) (65,332) (71,224)

Underlying EBITDA 14,747   (10,892) 3,855   9,184

Material non-recurring items:

Development centre operating losses (60) -   (60) (136)

(Loss)/Gain on sale of businesses and assets (306) -   (306) 314

Restructuring costs (426) -   (426) (265)

Impairment expense 6 -   -   -   (32,069)

EBITDA 13,955   (10,892) 3,063   (22,972)

Depreciation (6,865) 5,692   (1,173) (1,394)

Amortisation (90) -   (90) (242)

Earnings before interest and tax 7,000   (5,200) 1,800   (24,608)

Net finance expense (9,072) 7,722   (1,350) (1,056)

Reportable segment (loss)/profit before tax (2,072) 2,522   450   (25,664)

Less: Profit before tax from discontinued operations -   -   -   451

(Loss)/Profit before income tax from continuing operations (2,072) 2,522   450   (26,115)

As detailed in Notes 1(d) and 9, the Group has applied NZ IFRS 16 Leases from 1 April 2019. The following table compares the
Group's income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2019 (in the format adopted for segmental reporting) under
the new standard to that which would have been presented had the previous standard still been in force.

UNAUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Underlying EBITDA reflects a number of adjustments that are defined as:
Material non-recurring items – one off or non-recurring in nature. These are items that have not occurred in the recent
years and are not forecast to occur in the future, such as impairment expense and gains or losses on the sale of